The Company has reviewed the terms and conditions of its premise leases and the relevant
guidance under Canadian GAAP.  As a result, the Company recognized a lease inducement
for the free-rent period granted on one of these leases and has increased general, selling, and
adminis trative expense by $119,002 for the three months ended December 31, 2004.  The
table in note 2[d] summarizes the effects of this restatement.

[c] Interest expense

The Company has reviewed the terms and conditions of the zero-interest vendor-take-back
loans issued as partial purchase consideration in several acquisitions and the relevant
guidance under Canadian GAAP.  As a result, the Company has recognized an imputed
interest expense of $18,475 for the three months ended December 31, 2004.  The table in note
2[d] summarizes the effects of this restatement.

Brainhunter Inc.
(Unaudited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

 6

[d] Summary of changes in significant accounting policies and restatements:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS, RESTATED

  Three months ended December 31, 2004
 As previously As

 reported Restatements Note 2 restated
 $ $  $

Revenue  17,789,268 —  17,789,268
Cost of revenues 13,816,516 —  13,816,516
Gross margin 3,972,752 — 3,972,752

Expenses
Other staffing costs 1,767,333   1,767,333
General, selling, and administrative 1,310,953 119,002 [b] 1,310,953
 2,959,284 119,002 3,078,286
Earnings before interest, amortization,

and income taxes  1,013,468 (119,002)  894,466
Interest expense, net 92,721 18,475 [c] 111,196
Amortization  287,153 263,750 [a]  550,903
 379,874 282,225 662,099
Loss before income taxes 633,594 (401,227)  232,367
Income taxes 192,094 (95,267) [a] 96,827
Net earnings (loss) 441,500 (305,960)  135,540

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic  0.01 (0.01) —
Diluted 0.01 (0.01) —

Brainhunter Inc.
(Unaudited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

 7

3. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

AJJA Information Technology Consultants Inc.

On October 11, 2005, 100% of the common and preference shares of AJJA Information
Technology Consultants Inc. ("AJJA"), an information technology staffing company, were
acquired for cash, convertible notes, and zero-interest vendor-take-back loans.  The convertible
notes have a nominal value of $4,000,000 and are to be repaid $325,000 quarterly plus interest